

No. 89396-9

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 03, 2013, 1:50 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

AMBER WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

CONNOLLY TACON & MESERVE, PC

Carter W. Hick, WSBA #36721
201 5th Ave. SW, Suite 301
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 943-6747

HAGENS BERMAN SOLBOL SHAPIRO, LLP

David P. Moody, WSBA #22853
Marty McLean, WSBA #33269
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... | 2 |
| III. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... | 2 |
| IV. ISSUES RAISED IN ANSWER TO PETITION | 2 |
| V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| VI. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. Amber’s Case Was Timely Filed. | 6 |
| B. The Trial Court’s Determination of Fees and Penalties Was Within Its Discretion and Does Not Warrant Review..... | 9 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525 (2009) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Sanders v. State of Washington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>Wright v. DSHS</i> , No. 42647-1-II, September 10, 2013..... | 2 |
| <i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010) | 9 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| RCW 42.56.210 | 8 |
| RCW 42.56.550 | 6 |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4..... | 6, 9 |
